with related notes. Reconciliation statements from
previously reported CAS amounts and explanatory notes
on transition adjustments are presented for equity as
at date of transition (1 January 2018) and as at end of
last financial period under CAS (31 December 2018),
and for total comprehensive income and cash flows
reported for the last financial period under CAS (for the
year ended 31 December 2017) and relevant accounting
regulations and guidelines issued by the NBC. Additional
disclosures are made for specific transition adjustments
if applicable.

There is no change to the Company’s previous
accounting policies under CAS or material adjustments
on the initial transition to the new framework, other
than those arising from the application of CIFRS 9,
CIFRS 15 and CIFRS 16 which are effective at the same
time and the disclosure requirements relevant to
accounting regulations and guidelines issued by the
NBC.

7372 AMK MICROFINANCE INSTITUTION PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

i) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2018

Notes
As previously

reported

Effect
of transition

to CIFRSs As adjusted As adjusted

KHR’000 KHR’000 KHR’000 US$

Cash on hand 69,444,503 -   69,444,503 17,202,007

Balances with the NBC a 169,383,997 560,560 169,944,557 42,096,744

Balances with other banks a,d 41,603,644 (760,335) 40,843,309 10,117,243

Loans to customers a,d 810,721,760 8,576,391 819,298,151 202,947,275

Property and equipment 16,665,624 -   16,665,624 4,128,220

Software 10,097,155 -   10,097,155 2,501,153

Right-of-use assets e -   28,116,488 28,116,488 6,964,699

Deferred tax assets g 5,969,108 303,851 6,272,959 1,553,866

Other assets a 17,775,994 (11,773,649) 6,002,345 1,486,833

Total assets 1,141,661,785 25,023,306 1,166,685,091 288,998,040

In US$ equivalent 282,799,550 6,198,490 288,998,040

Deposits from customers a 476,894,860 11,031,283 487,926,143 120,863,548

Current tax liabilities 7,341,834 -   7,341,834 1,818,636

Lease liabilities e -   26,188,518 26,188,518 6,487,124

Borrowings a 425,530,473 4,633,713 430,164,186 106,555,409

Subordinated debts a 19,401,600 1,020,110 20,421,710 5,058,635

Provision for employee benefits obligations 14,095,407 -   14,095,407 3,491,555

Other liabilities a,h 35,837,798 (16,634,914) 19,202,884 4,756,720

Total liabilities 979,101,972 26,238,710 1,005,340,682 249,031,627

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 79,127,300 -   79,127,300 19,600,520

Share premium 149,505 -   149,505 37,034

Reserves 18,814,706 -   18,814,706 4,660,566

Retained earnings 64,468,302 (1,215,404) 63,252,898 15,668,293

Total equity 162,559,813 (1,215,404) 161,344,409 39,966,413

Total liabilities and equity 1,141,661,785 25,023,306 1,166,685,091 288,998,040

In US$ equivalent 282,799,550 6,198,490 288,998,040

ii) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018

Notes
As previously

reported

Effect
of transition

to CIFRSs As adjusted As adjusted

KHR’000 KHR’000 KHR’000 US$

Cash on hand 79,801,749 - 79,801,749 19,861,062

Balances with the NBC a 276,768,398 551,128 277,319,526 69,019,295

Balances with other banks a,d 13,321,505 (103,060) 13,218,445 3,289,807

Loans to customers a,d 975,318,202 14,444,631 989,762,833 246,332,213

Property and equipment 17,996,667 - 17,996,667 4,479,011

Software 11,749,238 - 11,749,238 2,924,151

Right-of-use assets e - 26,335,227 26,335,227 6,554,312

Deferred tax assets g 7,137,972 (764,669) 6,373,303 1,586,188

Other assets a 21,226,591 (12,741,343) 8,485,248 2,111,809

Total assets 1,403,320,322 27,721,914 1,431,042,236 356,157,848

In US$ equivalent 349,258,418 6,899,431 356,157,849

Deposits from customers a 638,164,858 14,284,272 652,449,130 162,381,565

Current tax liabilities 6,365,457 - 6,365,457 1,584,235

Lease liabilities e - 25,482,554 25,482,554 6,342,099

Borrowings a 475,759,359 4,782,222 480,541,581 119,597,208

Subordinated debts a 34,646,200 815,297 35,461,497 8,825,659

Provision for employee benefits obligations 9,863,741 - 9,863,741 2,454,888

Other liabilities a,h 49,195,912 (19,382,095) 29,813,817 7,420,064

Total liabilities 1,213,995,527 25,982,250 1,239,977,777 308,605,718

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 120,327,300 - 120,327,300 29,947,063

Share premium 149,505 - 149,505 37,209

Reserves f 20,764,670 4,883,022 25,647,692 6,383,198

Retained earnings f 48,083,320 (3,143,358) 44,939,962 11,184,660

Total equity 189,324,795 1,739,664 191,064,459 47,552,130

Total liabilities and equity 1,403,320,322 27,721,914 1,431,042,236 356,157,848

In US$ equivalent 349,258,418 6,899,431 356,157,848

7574 AMK MICROFINANCE INSTITUTION PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019

(iii) Impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes
As previously

reported

Effect of
transition to

CIFRSs As adjusted As adjusted

KHR’000 KHR’000 KHR’000 US$

Interest income b,c 178,117,459 34,358,749 212,476,208 52,528,111

Interest expense b,c,e (70,368,035) (3,662,693) (74,030,728) (18,301,787)

Net interest income 107,749,424 30,696,056 138,445,480 34,226,324

Fee and commission expense c (9,392,173) 1,391,810 (8,000,363) (1,977,840)

Other incomes c 71,721,598 (34,449,678) 37,271,920 9,214,319

Total operating income 170,078,849 (2,361,812) 167,717,037 41,462,803

Grant income 665,667 -   665,667 164,565

Personnel and other related costs h (77,054,346) (507,174) (77,561,520) (19,174,665)

Depreciation and amortisation e (6,110,800) (7,117,019) (13,227,819) (3,270,165)

Other operating expenses e (39,159,616) 8,068,891 (31,090,725) (7,686,211)

Allowance for credit facilities d (14,228,206) 5,940,701 (8,287,505) (2,048,827)

Profit before income tax 34,191,548 4,023,587 38,215,135 9,447,500

Income tax expense g (7,426,566) (1,068,519) (8,495,085) (2,100,145)

Profit for the year 26,764,982 2,955,068 29,720,050 7,347,355

In US$ equivalent 6,616,806 730,548 7,347,355

(iv) Impact on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

Certain reclassifications have been made to the presentation of the Company’s statement of cash flows to conform to
the current year’s presentation following the adoption of CIFRSs.

Main impacts on the financial statements from the application of CIFRS were as follows:

a. Financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

Under the previous accounting framework, CAS, financial assets including balances with the NBC and loans to
customers and financial liabilities including deposits from customers, borrowings, and subordinated debts were stated